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00 Table Ala

Resources andUseofResources, 1961­70
(annual rateofchange, percent)

Average
1961­701970196919681967196619651964196319621961

Resources
9.07.812.815.42.31.09.49.810.610.011.0Gorss domestic product
13.317.715.129.89.5­0.62.013.86.915.023.5Importsofgoods and services8
11.97.312.530.78.4­0.61.914.26.814.923.2of which Civilian
10.210.913.519.64.30.67.211.09.511.414.4Total resources

Use of resources
8.12.310.113.62.02.18.710.910.110.611.0Private consumption

Public consumption
14.524.815.68.733.59.511.43.611.110.416.1Total
12.711.611.99.332.29.611.44.011.010.215.6Excl. direct defense imports

Gross domestic investment
10.513.526.748.7­22.4­16.20.520.83.610.219.3Total
10.714.528.847.7­22.3­16.20.720.63.710.119.4F1xedb
9.37.214.118.23.2­1.26.912.08.510.414.0Domestic use of resources0
12.69.76.927.78.310.58.46.114.917.516.0Exports8

Use of resources
10.210.913.519.64.30.67.211.09.511.414.4Total
9.87.612.719.84.00.67.111.19.511.414.3Excl. direct defense imports
9.58.314.517.60.6­1.09.810.711.411.112.3Gross productof business sector11

a Impotrs (c.i.f.), exports (f.o.b.), excluding factor payments and general government interest rfom or to rest of world. Exports at effective exchange rate.
b Excluding changes in inventory. c Excluding direct defense imports.
dGDP less gross product of public services and ownership of dwellings (data for 1961­68 are Bank of Israel estimates). At market prices.
SOURCE: Central Bureau of Statistics.
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Table Alb
Resources and UseofResources, 1971­80

)annual rate of change, percent(

Average
1971­801980197919781977197619751974197319721971

Resources
5.33.04.54.01.91.63.95.54.812.511.1Gross domestic product
5.3­6.22.810.6­2.9­3.04.20.535.41.210.8Imports of goods and services8
5.6­10.610.26.35.92.3­4.44.719.13.319.1of which Civilian
5.2­0.43.96.40.1­0.14.03.714.38.711.0Total resources

Use of resources
5.4­3.78.08.55.14.90.07.68.410.05.4Private consumption

Public consumption
4.68.1­6.77.7­11.4­8.010.03.240.4­0.42.6Total
4.43.43.1­0.4­1.1­2.8­0.111.017.22.211.0Excl. direct defense imports

Gross domestic investment
2.2­13.511.82.4­7.5­12.05.1­4.15.512.522.1Total

2.9­9.111.92.6­9.1­10.50.5­2.710.613.321.9Fixedb

4.3­4.27.64.90.5­1.61.25.39.78.711.0Domestic use of resources0
9.06.13.04.611.714.71.95.55.513.523.6Exports8

Useof resources
5.2­0.43.96.40.1­0.14.03.714.38.711.0Total

5.3­1.66.44.83.21.81.45.38.89.713.4Excl. direct defense imports
5.03.54.73.80.90.03.64.91.914.412.5Gross product of business sector11

aFor footnotes, see Table Ala.
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g Table Ale
S Resources andUseofResources, 1981­80

(annual rateof change, percent(
Average
1981­9019901989198819871.98619851984198319821981

Resources
3.66.01.13.26.14.14.32.22.61.44.6Gross domestic product
4.89.0­5.1­2.919.09.2­1.0­1.06.73.610.3Imports ofgoods and services*
5.98.40.4­0.411.315.8^.0­3.911.411.28.2ofwhich Civilian
4.07.0­1.10.910.56.12.20.94.22.26.7Total resources

Use of resources
5.85.50.34.68.814.81.0­6.88.78.213.0Pirvate consumption

Public consumption
0.94.9­8.1­2.417.9­9.53.76.6^.0­6.56.5Total
1.73.01.62.83.8­2.4­1.11.92.23.12.0Excl. direct defense imports

Gross domestic investment
3.827.0­4.2­0.53.510.3­10.6­8.110.415.3­4.7Total
3.523.0­3.7­1.213.80.0­7.8­12.112.95.44.5F1xedb
4.28.4­0.13.36.69.2­2.0­4.97.38.16.0Domestic use of resources0
4.72.33.7­1.310.95.98.913.51.8­3.55.1Exports4

Useof resources
4.07.0­1.10.910.56.12.20.94.22.26.7Total
4.36.80.92.07.88.21.2­0.25.84.85.7Excl. direct defense imports
4.47.60.83.28.16.46.12.43.00.65.8Gross productof business sector11

8For footnotes, see Table Ala.



Table A2a
Porductand Porducitvityofthe Business Secotr,by Industry, 1961­70

a See box and note 1 in Chapter 2.
SOURCE: Based on Central Bureau of Statistics data.

)percent(

Real change over preceding year
By­industry
composition

1961­7019701969196819671966196519641963196219611961­70
11.99.316.028.6­3.41.610.113.814.313.215.827.5Industry
6.25.44.40.814.13.4­4.17.79.38.612.74.6Agriculture

10.213.512.424.20.9­0.98.012.06.913.911.010.5
Transport and
communication

9.116.223.920.7­14.9­11.36.610.66.517.714.615.6Construction
6.47.810.818.91.32.41.05.53.510.03.037.8Trade and services
9.310.29.414.34.04.28.49.210.610.712.04.0Electircity and water
8.610.113.921.2­1.9­0.55.19.47.512.39.2100.0Gross product
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Table A2b
Productand ProductivityoftheBusiness Secotr,by Industry, 1971­808

a See note to Table A2a.

(percent)

Real change over preceding year
By­industry
composition

1971­8019801979197819771976197519741973197219711971­80
5.3­2.54.45.76.44.32.54.45.411.910.730.3Industry
6.55.22.44.98.08.08.910.1­0.37.210.34.1Agriculture

5.9­3.95.96.68.76.3­1.64.34.713.014.711.8
Transport and
communication

2.45.88.1­0.2­13.9­11.73.30.43.915.212.913.4Construction
5.5­1.66.611.73.24.70.33.63.910.612.536:3Trade and services
5.6­0.85.26.35.65.64.94.23.912.09.44.1Electricity and water
5.1­1.05.77.32.82.41.73.74.311.912.1100.0Gross product
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Table A2c
Product and Productivityofthe Business Sector, by Industry, 1981­90*

)percent(
By­industry
composition Real change over preceding year

1981­9019901989198819871986198519841983198219811981­90
3.66.30.9­2.48.34.63.95.14.10.35.030.4Industry

5.515.45.3­A.I10.70.84.7­1.43.611.010.05.0Agriculture
Transport and

4.53.42.18.47.32.52.75.27.9­0.25.512.4communication
1.514.84.92.510.4­1.1­6.3­7.1­1.2­2.40.88.6Construction

4.44.20.44.07.37.54.3­0.94.75.27.239.4Trade and services

3.66.00.02.05.07.61.02.43.03.45.94.2Electricity and water

3.96.21.31.97.94.92.91.14.22.55.7100.0Gross product
a See note to Table A2a
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TableA3
Gross National Product and Disposable Income, 1971­80

a Deflated by implicit pirce index of pirvate consumption.
b Including income tax, national insurance contirbutions (including employers' contirbutions), license fees, and levies.

(percent)

Real change over preceding year8

1971­801980197919781977197619751974197319721971

5.52.35.44.28.20.82.72.85.111.212.2GNP at marketpirces
Indirect taxes on

7.36.67.12.16.218.915.010.8­9.55.710.3domestic production, net
Subsidy element in

5.6­7.328.0­15.4­6.056.8directed credit
Government income from

17.840.661.05.45.228.5.24.729.5­42.526.9­1.0interest and assets
9.68.612.21.93.928.011.42.27.12.118.6Direct taxesb

Net current transfers and interest
15.52.59.410.213.117.19.525.914.522.829.6payments on internal debt
2.9­7.5­2.615.024.9­8.4­7.7­24.1­16.423.831.9Pirvate transfers from abroad

Gross disposable pirvate income
5.8­2.13.55.910.7­2.43.62.45.815.815.2form all sources

Disposable income net of
6.2­0.72.96.011.1­0.06.11.05.817.012.5compulsory loans



Gross National Product and Disposable Income, ו1981­80 (percent)

Real change over preceding year3

1981­901990198919881987198619851984198319821981

4.16.21.57.06.77.2­5.6­0.55.52.810.2GNP at market prices

1.2­0.72.45.18.54.4­5.23.53.2­8.5­0.3Depreciationb
Net indirect taxes on

11.911.84.4­0.75.435.158.2­18.725.6­48.5­50.5domestic production
Subsidy element in

­13.3­13.3­32.5­23.75.0­11.8­8.2­8.4­16.4­11.6­11.8directed credit
Government income rfom

14.050.432.123.8­36.5197.5­76.5­26.3­31.36.70.1interest and assets
2.01.5­7.44.00.39.116.2­20.00.75.210.4Direct taxes0

Net current transfers and
5.511.56.93.21.412.0­0.66.3­0.75.110.2interest on internal debt
2.8­2.719.9­14.327.432.312.9­11.5­11.6­33.18.4Private transfers rfom abroad

Gross disposable pirvate income
4.76.34.36.59.43.5­11.38.25.2­2.317.0rfom all sources

Disposable income net of
4.64.74.87.79.04.0­11.79.55.6­3.416.3compulsory loans

a Deflated by implicit pirce index ofprivate consumption.
b Public sector.
c Including income tax, national insurance contirbutions (including employers' contirbutions), license fees, and levies.



TableA4
Selected Price Indices­A, 1960­93

)average rateof change, percent(
CPI

Wholesa
prices 0Excl. housing,
industircIndustrialAgriculturalfruit AExcl. fruit <ef
outputproductsproductsvegetablesvegetablesTotal

1.40.71.41.52.31960
6.06.75.35.86.71961
7.05.99.19.19.51962
3.64.43.66.76.61963

1.01.31.15.05.45.21964

3.94.811.87.17.67.71965
4.86.43.38.68.58.01966
1.21.83.72.31.71.61967

2.31.70.32.02.42.11968
2.01.57.71.61.72.51969
6.74.72.05.36.46.11970
9.211.412.911.912.112.01971
11.610.89.311.413.112.91972

19.117.525.616.519.320.11973
51.542.732.940.140.639.71974
40.841.944.940.438.639.31975
20.230.930.133.531.531.31976
50.936.745.437.133.734.61977

53.153.542.752.150.050.61978

79.167.977.868.178.578.31979
135.8128.7160.4132.6129.2131.01980

122.0108.6105.9113.6117.2116.81981

124.7112.8105.4117.4121.3120.31982

142.2140.3170.6143.1143.7145.71983

396.1383.0321.2370.8378.8373.81984

265.7285.0345.3305.0302.9304.61985
45.139.778.750.546.048.11986

18.514.118.520.419.819.91987

17.513.317.016.016.216.31988

21.016.06.118.921.320.21989

11.611.11.214.318.217.21990

16.013.615.515.919.419.01991

10.29.619.111.911.711.91992

8.26.51.49.011.510.91993
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Table A5
Selected Price Indices­B, 1982­93

)average annual arte ofchange)8

Non­
tardables­Bd

Controlled
goods8.15­0

Supplied
by public

authoirties3.1'
Non­

tradables­ATardables

Nontradables
excl.

housing

Total excl.
construction

inputs
Total excl.
housingHousingTotal

114.0123.2121.0126.6108.2121.9117.0114.6134.6120.41982
150.5146.7149.3149.7144.4152.3134.7148.2145.4145.61983

381.0370.2367.2370.9378.4351.6388.4365.2403.7373.81984
290.7363.5369.6312.9291.9323.6246.0307.1296.6304.61985
46.796.163.652.042.364.246.752.832.348.11986
20.316.722.124.013.127.225.620.417.719.91987
16.913.015.319.711.620.720.016.117.016.31988
19.615.622.324.913.322.118.617.832.320.21989

13.519.621.920.611.614.916.413.434.217.21990

14.918.222.922.213.317.616.515.731.619.01991
11.09.816.312.610.913.310.912.211.211.91992
8.38.511.212.87.39.48.38.519.310.91993

a Indices calculated according to old definitions untilend­ 1990, and new definitions thereafter.
b Goods supplied by manufacturers or importers in non­competitive industires, e.g., flour, margarine, educational books and equipment, medical items,

taxi fares, fuel and oil for vehicles, refirgerators, and insurance.
c Health and education services, water, electircity, communication tairffs, railway and domestic flight fares, municipal taxes, and beef. The list of goods

supplied by public authoirties is almost unchanged (since 1991), except for gas and fuel oil (diesel) which joined the list of controlled goods.
" Excluding controlled goods, fruit and vegetables, clothing and footwear.

s



(annual average rate of change)

Table AS
Main Componentsofthe Consumer Price Index, 1962­93

ו

Other

Transport
andcomm­
unicationsHealth

Education
and

culture

Clothing
and

footwearFurniture8
Housing

maintenanceHousing

Food excl.
fruit and
vegetables

Fruit and
vegetablesTotal

4.712.616.212.16.78.99.618.64.96.79.41962

2.36.76.46.91.53.26.119.55.24.56.61963

0.92.94.45.51.61.34.223.40.93.05.21964

4.610.67.16.75.13.08.610.28.68.57.71965
17.711.012.79.38.23.413.97.65.72.77.91966

1.52.34.62.22.3­0.73.5­2.03.11.81.71967

3.20.33,51.71.8­1.82.74.73.1­1.32.11968

2.53.11.54.01.52.92.13.40.611.72.91969

6.97.45.45.52.76.25.611.63.90.65.61970

11.614.39.310.69.39.911.012.914.211.612.01971

11.013.011.310.914.313.015.321.08.210.512.91972

16.415.015.412.617.020.916.132.117.530.320.11973

ן29.235.932.630.428.441.951.343.350.328.639.71974
40.044.733.738.825.837.946.030.945.348.939.31975

38.233.235.840.737.434.234.523.327.328.731.31976
ן34.236.840.339.229.636.636.021.839.948.034.61977
42.060.569.548.150.355.551.446.946.844.750.51978

ן67.164.171.658.864.158.173.0121.779.275.578.31979
134.3119.3136.6112.095.2108.5150.0118.5165.1157.8131.01980

98.8106.3128.3121.4150.7118.2125.4130.694.6111.1116.81981

108.6116.5126.8122.0114.3104.2122.5134.6119.2107.4120.41982

175.0130.3153.6151.7121.4141.4139.2145.4150.6174.7145.61983
373.8373.0371.4368.8342.8359.8351.3403.7395.4308.2373.81984



1985 304.6 331.2 311.7 296.6 325.2 240.9 292.9 284.1 282.4 364.9 257.8
1986 , 48.1 80.2 46.5 32.3 55.5 42.5 52.1 54.3 70.5 47.4 49.8
1987 19.9 20.9 14.3 17.7 26.5 20.6 12.8 28.4 33.1 15.6 23­3

16.110.821.418.711.011.620.417.018.517.716.31988
15.116.624.218.44.111.824.232.326.45.220.21989
16.020.318.113.33.111.218.434.211.00.917.21990
16.618.918.815.88.215.017.331.614.212.219.01991
9.712.119.612.69.28.810.411.211.816.911.91992
11.010.312.913.06.36.85.919.36.40.610.91993

a Furniture and household equipment.
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Table A7
LaborMarket Indicators, 1960­83

)percent(
Ratesof change

Employed persons
Unemployment ratePublicBusinessWorking­ageMean

TotalMenWomensectorsectorTotalpopulationpopulation

4.64.54.93.92.82.71960

3.63.44.210.25.36.44.13.41961

3.73.34.8­0.97.55.64.54.51962

3.63.24.96.12.42.75.24.01963

3.33.14.05.54.95.64.04.11964

3.63.44.47.61.63.04.33.41965

7.47.37.60.3­0.2­0.63.32.61966

10.410.011.2­1.7­6.5­4.92.53.31967

6.15.47.78.310.19.64.93.41968

4.53.86.25.63.33.82.62.81969

3.83.44.80.62.21.82.73.11970

3.53.14.24.83.13.53.23.21971

2.72.33.64.75.15.03.43.41972

2.62.43.25.33.54.53.63.31973

3.02.44.35.9­1.60.23.03.01974

3.12.44.45.50.01.40.72.31975

3.63.14.72.80.81.33.22.31976

3.92.75.24.12.42.92.12.31977

3.42.94.88.53.14.61.92.21978

2.92.43.83.41.92.32.62.51979

4.84.16.01.70.81.12.52.41980

5.14.36.43.71.42.01.81.81981

5.04.46.01.61.41.41.81.91982

4.54.05.31.34.03.22.01.91983

5.95.27.01.51.51.52.21.41984

6.76.47.31.70.30.72.21.81985"

7.16.57.90.71.71.41.91.51986

6.15.27.3­0.43.92.61.91.61987

6.45.77.64.23.23.52.01.71988

8.97.910.31.9­0.00.52.01.71989

9.68.411.32.32.02.13.93.31990

10.68.613.46.65.96.17.16.11991

11.29.213.93.24.74.24.33.61992

10.08.512.13.57.26.13.02.61993
a New series from 1985, when the lower limit of the working­age population was raised from 14 to 15
years.

SOURCE: Central Bureau of Statistics.
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TableAS
The LaborMarked­Rates ofChange ofReal Wages per Employee Post, 1962­93

(percent)

Total Public sector Business

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985a

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

"New seires rfom 1985, including workers rfom the administered areas.
SOURCE: Based on National Insurance Institute data.

Business sectorPublic sectorTotal

3.79.25.5

6.21.74.7
7.94.26.9

8.69.99.1

9.111.910.2

­1.0­2.2­1.2
2.3­1.11.1

3.4­0.02.2

2.61.72.3

2.55.03.1

2.0­2.00.7
4.88.26.1

­1.6^.0­2.4
1.5­6.2­2.1
4.6­4.31.4

6.916.810.6

2.8­0.81.5

5.915.69.5
­0.6­8.7­3.2
10.310.510.4

1.8­4.7­0.3
4.49.46.1

­1.11.6­0.4
­6.5­14.2­9.0
9.14.17.8

7.97.17.9

4.79.86.0
­1.70.3­1.3
­1.60.2­1.0
­5.01.6­3.0
1.7­0.41.3

0.31.10.5
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Table A9a
AJ

K<

)percentofGNP(
Principal Components ofGeneral Government Receipts and Expenditure, 1960­69"

1969196819671966196519641963196219611960

Expenditure
Domestic

9.210.411.411.810.29.59.29.89.910.2Civilian
12.611.910.36.95.95.76.36.26.16.1Defense, net
5.75.24.75.15.95.64.74.74.34.2Investment
27.627.626.523.822.020.820.320.820.320.5Dierct domestic demand
8.88.78.37.06.05.35.15.24.74.7Transfer payments
0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0Nominal interest payments
3.63.93.52.92.52.72.52.84.34.6Subsidies
0.90.90.71.00.80.60.1­0.3­0.3­O.ICredit subsidies
13.213.512.610.99.38.67.77.78.89.2Subtotal
40.841.039.034.731.329.428.028.429.029.7Total domestic expenditure

Abroad
1.61.21.01.11.11.11.21.30.80.8Direct defense imports

Advance payments on
0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.01.6defense imports
1.51.51.41.21.21.41.51.61.41.2Nominal interest payments50

0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0Other
3.02.62.42.32.32.52.72.92.23.6Total expenditure abroad<
43.843.641.437.033.531.930.731.431.233.3Total expenditurei



Receipts
Domestic

31.029.328.830.229.229.928.828.728.527.4Taxes
1.71.4 "1.71.61.51.51.41.11.61.6From porperty
2.42.42.42.42.12.32.22.12.12.2Tarnsfers
0.50.60.60.60.50.50.50.50.50.5Imputed pensions
1.01.01.00.90.90.90.80.80.60.6Depreciation
36.734.634.535.734.135.0­33.633.233.332.3Total domestic receipts

Form rest of world
0.71.10.90.70.70.60.70.80.40.5Interest
0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0Intergovernmental transfers

Publicly­financed nonporfit
0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0institutions
1.01.01.00.90.90.90.80.80.40.5Total from rest of world
37.435.735.436.434.835.634.334.033.732.7Total receipts

General government surplus (+)/deficit )­(
^.1­6.4­4.51.02.85.65.64.84.32.5Domestic
­2.3­1.5­1.6­1.6­1.6­1.9­2.1­2.1­1.8­3.1Foreign
­6.4­7.9­6.0­0.61.33.73.52.62.5­0.5Total deficit

Gross National Product
1.5861.3751.1721.1251.0250.8560.7390.6130.5170.43)MS million, at current prices(

0Data piror to 1980 according to old SNA.

to
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Table A9b
Principal Components ofGeneral GovernmentReceipts and Expenditure, 1970­79*

)percent ofGNP)
1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979

Expenditure
Domestic
Civilian 9.6 9.7 9.5 10.0 9.9 9.6 10.2 11.2 11.1 12.3
Defense, net 13.9 14.5 12.3 15.1 17.9 16.8 15.2 14.1 13.4 14.0
Investment 4.8 4.8 6.9 5.4 5.7 5.2 4.4 3.8 4.2 4.4
Dierct domestic demand 28.3 29.0 28.7 30.5 33.4 31.6 29.7 29.1 28.6 30.7

Transfer payments 9.3 9.7 10.1 11.8 13.9 15.2 16.9 17.0 16.8 16.5
Nominal interest payments 3.2 3.3 3.9 4.0 4.3 4.4 4.8 5.2 6.5 7.5
Subsidies 4.1 5.6 4.9 6.4 6.5 6.9 7.1 7.6 3.8 4.0
Credit subsidies 1.4 1.6 2.5 3.5 4.5 5.6 5.9 6.3 5.7 6.6
Subtotal 18.0 20.2 21.4 25.7 29.3 32.1 34.7 36.1 32.7 34.5

Total domestic expenditure 46.3 49.2 50.1 56.2 62.7 63.7 64.4 65.2 61.4 65.2
Abroad
Direct defense imports 11.6 8.9 8.4 17.5 12.8 16.8 14.4 9.2 13.0 7.8
Advance payments on

defense imports 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nominal interest payments 1.7 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.6' 1.6 1.9 2.6 3.2 3.3
Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total expenditure abroad 13.3 10.1 9.8 18.8 14.4 18.4 16.3 11.7 16.2 11.1

Total expenditure 59.6 59.3 59.8 75.0 77.1 82.1 80.7 77.0 77.6 76.4



Receipts
Domestic

47.044.246.449.242.342.839.538.741.136.8Taxes5
3.02.02.12.51.81.61.32.32.02.3From property
2.02.02.22.62.32.12.22.32.52.5Tarnsfers
0.70.70.70.60.60.60.70.50.60.6Imputed pensions
2.12.11.91.81.61.51.41.21.11.1Depreciation
54.951.153.256.748.748.644.945.047.443.4Total domestic receipts

From rest of world
1.81.00.60.80.91.11.00.10.50.3Interest
8.17.46.68.95.35.78.80.8­0.1­0.3Intergovenunental transfers

Publicly­financed nonprofit
1.82.32.43.33.32.66.82.92.63.6institutions
11.710.79.613.09.59.316.63.83.03.5Total from rest of world
66.561.862.869.758.158.061.648.850.446.9Total receipts

General government surplus (+)/deifcit (­)
­10.4­10.3­11.9­7.7­15.0­14.1­11.3­5.1­1.8­2.9Domestic
0.6­5.5­2.1­3.3­9.0­5.0­2.1­5.9­7.1­9.8Foreign

­9.8­15.8­14.1­11.0­23.9­19.1­13.4­11.0­8.9­12.7Total deficit
Gross National Product

43.94823.53114.679.9697.6935.333.7572.9822.3151.851(NIS million, at current prices)
8Data piror to 1980 according to old SNA.

to



Table A9c

גא
5\

Principal ComponentsofGeneral Government Receipts and Expenditure, 1980­93a
(percentofGNP)

19931992199119901989198819871986198519841983198219811980

Expenditure
Domestic

16.816.716.717.016.616.715.615.816.317.917.017.117.818.1Civilian
8.08.79.09.910.310.711.011.012.714.314.215.014.114.0Defense, net

4.33.73.42.82.62.72.52.11.92.12.52.62.52.6Investment

29.129.129.129.629.530.129.228.930.934.333.634.734.434.6Direct domestic demand
13.614.313.912.713.012.611.211.410.410.310.911.511.212.3Transfer payments
5.75.96.36.86.86.67.17.97.88.26.97.88.07.8Nominal interest payments
2.32.82.42.73.03.43.13.14.86.35.75.87.73.0Subsidies
0.30.30.40.60.71.11.41.52.03.23.33.85.47.0Credit subsidies
21.823.323.122.823.423.722.823.825.128.026.928.932.330.1Subtotal
51.052.452.252.452.953.851.952.856.062.260.563.666.764.7Total domestic expenditure

CO

Abroad

3.32.33.32.92.74.97.14.07.36.33.95.69.48.2Direct defense imports
Advance payments on5s

­0.4­0.10.40.30.4­1.2­2.12.30.60.30.50.3­2.30.9defense imports
2.22.22.32.73.13.64.04.65.95.34.04.03.73.2Nominal interest paymentsr
0.60.50.40.40.40.50.60.50.60.70.70.80.60.3Other
5.74.96.46.46.67.89.511.414.512.69.110.811.412.7Total expenditure abroad

90

56.657.258.658.759.661.661.564.170.474.869.574.478.077.3Total expenditure

8



Receipts
Domestic

39.739.738.338.939.144.145.346.844.437.143.743.541.142.8Taxes

2.12.01.82.01.41.11.01.60.62.33.24.84.55.1From property

3.32.72.72.42.22.01.91.61.31.32.52.31.41.2Transfers

0.80.80.80.90.90.90.80.80.91.01.01.01.01.1Imputed pensions

1.41.51.61.61.71.81.71.71.81.81.71.81.81.8Depreciation

47.546.745.245.845.349.850.752.648.843.652.153.449.852.0Total domestic receipts
From rest of world

0.61.01.31.21.10.90.81.01.21.41.72.01.91.5Interest

5.35.86.76.46.47.08.613.318.913.97.95.06.48.3Intergovernmental transfers
Publicly­ifnanced nonprofit

1.31.31.41.61.31.21.41.82.22.01.81.82.62.3institutions

7.28.19.49.28.89.010.916.122.317.411.48.810.812.2Total from rest of world
54.754.854.655.054.258.961.668.771.161.063.562.360.664.1Total receipts

General government surplus (+)/deifcit )­(
­3.5­5.7­7.0­6.5­7.6­4.0­1.2­0.2­7.1­18.7­8.4­10.2­16.9­12.7Domestic

1.63.23.02.82.21.21.34.77.84.82.3­2.0­0.5­0.5Foreign

­1.9­2.4­4.0­3.7­5.4­2.70.14.50.6­13.9­6.1­12.1­17.4­13.2Total deifcit
Gross National Product

181.7156.8132.0102.083.3066.8955.0042.8327.2177.2851.4920.5790.2580.107)NISbillion, at currentprices(
aData from 1980 according to new SNA.
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Table AlOa
Taxes, Subsidies, and Transfers, 1960­70"

)pecrentofGNP)

w

§

3
§

19701969196819671966196519641963196219611960

Taxes and transfers
36.831.029.228.830.229.229.928.828.728.427.4Taxes
6.76.46.35.94.63.93.03.03.12.52.6less Net transfer payments
5.64.54.74.23.93.33.32.62.43.94.7less Direct and cerdit subsidies
25.021.920.321.321.422.724.223.322.821.720.2Total

Direct taxes
19.714.213.814.214.513.613.012.210.99.79.8Direct taxes
6.76.46.35.94.63.93.03.03.12.52.6less Transfer payments
13.07.87.58.310.09.79.99.28.07.07.2Total

Indirect taxes, domestic
10.610.510.410.811.210.411.411.511.712.211.4Taxes
1.71.82.01.81.81.81.81.81.61.42.1less Direct and credit subsidies
8.98.78.49.09.38.79.79.710.110.89.5Total

4.04.53.12.03.54.44.64.34.73.73.7Net foreign trade taxes
6.36.34.93.54.34.85.04.75.56.66.0Net impotr duties
2.31.71.71.50.90.40.40.40.72.92.6Export subsidies

a Data prior to 1980 according to old SNA.
SOURCE: Based on Central Bureau of Statistics data.



Table AlOb
Taxes, Subsidies, and Transfers, 1971­80"

)percentofGNP(

1980197919781977197619751974197319721971

Taxes and transfers
42.847.044.246.449.242.342.839.438.741.1Taxes
15.614.514.714.814.312.811.99.67.87.2less Net transfer payments
9.710.69.513.913.012.511.010.07.47.2less Direct and credit subsidies
17.420.719.116.420.217.78.914.019.723.9Total

Direct taxes
24.525.123.523.825.521.921.520.720.021.9Direct taxes
15.614.514.714.814.312.811.99.67.87.2less Transfer payments
8.810.78.89.011.29.19.611.112.214.7Total

Indirect taxes, domestic
12.513.413.113.113.611.39.89.510.010.5Taxes
6.37.66.77.48.25.82.12.31.71.7less Direct and credit subsidies
6.35.86.45.85.35.57.87.28.48.8Total

3.46.15.93.75.54.27.15.15.54.8Net foreign trade taxes
5.78.17.29.09.87.910.77.98.28.2Net import duties
2.32.01.35.34.43.73.72.82.83.3Export subsidies

aDataprior to 1980 according to old SNA.
SOURCE: Based on Central Bureau of Statistics data.
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Table AlOc
Taxes, Subsidies, and Transfers, 1980­93"

)percent of GNP(

19931992199119901989198819871986198519841983198219811980

Taxes and transfers
39.739.738.338.939.144.145.346.844.437.143.743.541.142.8Taxes
9.510.810.49.49.99.78.58.98.37.97.48.28.810.1less Net transfer payments
2.63.12.93.23.74.54.54.66.99.59.09.713.15 9.9less Direct and credit subsidie!
27.725.825.126.225.529.932.433.329.319.727.325.619.322.8Total

Direct taxes
19.118.017.619.019.922.322.423.923.519.123.724.824.124.8Direct taxes
9.510.810.49.49.99.78.58.98.37.97.48.28.810.1lessTransfer payments
9.67.27.29.610.012.614.015.015.211.216.316.515.414.8Total

Indirect taxes, domestic
14.715.514.914.313.714.114.414.713.510.711.210.510.512.2Taxes
2.32.62.32.32.43.33.33.55.36.55.96.89.4less Direct and credit subsidies 6.5
12.412.912.612.011.310.811.111.28.34.25.33.71.15.7Total

5.75.85.34.74.36.47.37.15.84.55.85.63.23.4Net foreign trade taxes
5.96.35.95.65.57.88.78.57.77.68.68.25.75.7Net import duties
0.30.50.61.01.31.41.31.31.93.12.72.62.52.3Export subsidies

181.7156.8132.0102.283.3066.8955.0042.8327.217.2851.4920.5790.2580.107GNP (NIS billion(

8Data from 1980 according to new SNA.
SOURCE: Based on Central Bureau of Statistics data.



Table Alia
Imports,Exports, andthe ImportSurplus, 1975­843

1984198319821981198019791978197719761975Ed

Millionsof current $
Exports

6,1895,5415,5605,9075,7994,7594,0753,4042,6702,180Goods
4,5194,6774,8764,8854,3003,5692,7812,2701,9221,722Services
10,70810,21810,43610,79210,0998,3286,8565,6744,5913,902Total

Imports
7,9568,3797,9087,8117,7647,2135,5484,6704,0464,062Civilian goods
1,4411,0511,5152,2051,6931,1831,5651,0471,5191,799Defense
6,0955,7925,5924,8914,2873,4872,7832,2892,0771,884Services
15,49215,22215,01414,90813,74311,8839,8968,0067,6427,745Total

3,3433,9533,0641,9111,9522,3721,4751,2861,5312,044Civilian import surplus
4,6544,7424,4434,1453,6443,5553,0402,3323,0503,843Total import surplus

Percentof GNP
Exports

25212426282830242118Goods
18172122212121161514Services
43384448494951403732Total

Imports
32313335374241333233Civilian goods
64610871271215Defense
25212422212021161715Services
62566466666974576164Total

13151399141191217Civilian import surplus
19181918182123162432Total import surplusto

to
' Imports c.i.f., exports f.o.b. Data piror to 1988 adjusted to new classification.



Table Allb*0

Imports, Exports, and the ImportSurplus, 1985­93a

199319921991199019891988198719861985

Millionsofcurrent S
Exports

14,80513,31312,02912,13911,0679,9989,0997,6746,602Goods
8,0588,1527,1586,7296,1405,6605,1454,3424,409Services

22,86321,46519,18718,86817,20715,65814,24412,01611,011Total

Imports
19,83018,21816,27014,73312,65212,00011,3449,1817,831Civilian goods
2,1251,4661,9731,5011,2042,1062,4721,2021,852Defense
9,0288,4308,0167,9797,2196,7766,1875,5065,381Services
30,98328,11326,25824,21321,07520,88320,88315,89015,064Total

5,9955,1835,0993,8442,6643,1183,2872,6722,201Civilian import surplus
8,1206,6697,0905,3493,8685,1845,8073,8273,847Total import surplus

PercentofGNP
ExportsDO

232121232523262529Goods
131312131413151419Services
363433364037413948Total

Imports
312928282928333034Civilian goods
323335748Defense
141314151716181823Services
484445464849585265Total

98976710910Civilian import surplus§
13101210912171317Total import surplus

a Imports c.i.f.. exports f.o.b. Data piror to 1988 adjusted to new classification.



Table A12a
Industiral Exports andMerchandise Imports, 1975­83"

198319821981198019791978197719761975

$ million
7,5997,3437,2856,7266,4764,5013,7373,4383,683Total net merchandise imports6
3,3983,3753,5073,1623,2582,5562,0551,8402,082Intermediates (excl. fuel and diamonds(
1,6071,9142,0432,1161,406775737685638Fuel
953832756544626391320297313Consumer goods
456359305189233144101103101o/vWiiccf Durables

1,7791,2951,0379691,195781620614646Investment goods
1,302997810775855604461493543ofwhich Machinery and equipment
3,3813,5293,6563,3272,5241,9301,5661,2451,002Industrial and other exports1".0
1,3951,5591,5391,251968795615456294Metals, machinery, and electronics
762754844851623441356294246Chemicals, rubber, and plastics

1,2341,2281,2841,265971739618516477Other
Real change, percent

8.810.211.34­15.516.710.01.4­3.6­8.5Total net merchandise imports11
5.94.516.3­16.29.215.05.4­7.9­5.5Intermediates (excl. fuel and diamonds(
­8.57.6­6.14.112.05.7­0.4311.5Fuel
20.524.851.4­26.735.77.61.815.1­19.6Consumer goods
32.424.280.0­22.244.319.2­10.56­37.4ofwhich Durables
38.624.08.2­24.437.86.3­9.2­5.1­17.5Investment goods
30.419.95.5­1627.110.8­15.8­8.913.8ofwhich Machinery and equipment
­0.61.011.815.69.29.217.924.30.1Industrial and other exports1".0
­7.80.623.815.310.111.822.645.1­0.1Metals, machinery, and electronics
8.4­2.53.218.05.814.918.321.39Chemicals, rubber, and plastics
2.73.45.813.18.41.98.612.7­27.3Other

U(

'Data prior to 1988 calculated according to the old classiifcation.
b Including returns and unclassiifed merchandise, excluding diamonds.
c Excluding ships and aircraft.
SOURCE: Based on Central Bureau of Statistics data.
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Table A12b
IndustrialExports andMerchandise Imports, 19847­93"

1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993
$ million
Total net merchandise imports'"
Intermediates (excl. fuel and diamonds)
Fuel
Consumer goods
ofwhich Durables
Investment goods
ofwhich Machinery and equipment

Industrial and other exportsb1C
Metals, machinery, and electronics
Chemicals, rubber, and plastics
Other

Real change. percent
Total net merchandise imports1"

Intermediates (excl. fuel and diamonds)
Fuel
Consumer goods
ofwhich Durables
Investment goods
ofwhich Machinery and equipment
Industrial and other exportsb'c
Metals, machinery, and electronics
Chemicals, rubber, and plastics
Other

16,90315,65314,13912,21210,1599,8729,5537,6866,8527,191
9,1078,5067,8426,9426,0585,6755,1684,3243,4833,532
1,7421,7131,4741,5361,2471,0621,1489241,5101,593
2,5332,3201,8761,5851,3121,4681,3371,029621657
1,2831,250958769580764627454232256
3,5773,1802,9962,1941,5851,9292,1481,6041,4141,572
2,5222,2402,1081,6251,2281,3571,5391,2951,2271,247
10,2188,8497,8787,8277,0446,3095,5244,7034,3434,026
5,0424,0643,5043,4923,2292,8342,4132,2041,9281,760
2,3721,9961,8341,8181,5801,3901,260975981892
2,8042,8452,5842,5842,2592,1121,8611,5301,4401,382

13.012.423.214.0­0.1­1.411.915.6­1.9­5.1
13.012.118.312.44.1­7.412.218.93.02.6
14.622.125.20.5­3.916.11.813.31.1­1.4
10.220.522.313.4­9.712.913.539.5­A.I­27.9
0.125.931.727.3­20.815.51653.4­13.2^10.8
14.33.536.828.4­15.2­7.515.9­3.1­13.9­9.9
17.13.828.022.1­7.6­8.44.6­7.5­5­2.6
18.811.40.86.29.53.99.35.7 .7.719.6

26.013.80.95.212.510.43.08.58.926.2

26.110.73.37.39.03.521.23.410.416.6

2.95.7­0.53.35.1­A.910.12.72.113.6
"Data piror to 1988 calculated according to the old classification.
b Including returns and unclassified merchandise, excluding diamonds.
c Excluding ships and aircratf.
SOURCE: Based on Central Bureau of Statistics data.



Table A13
Balance ofPayments Account, 1976­83

)millions of current $(

movementsCapital

Net debt/ForeignErrors Si,Via bankingMedium 1&ShortCurrent
GNP ratioreserves8omissionssystemlong termtermaccount

59.31,373339­1701,239­640­5831976
58.61,571­9281991­591­1761977
63.92,6783382881,053­123­6341978
60.73,120­8896221,367­190­6751979
54.73,394­83­521,391­107­5821980
55.63,542­7734741,282549­9591981

63.53,836­3341,6481,140461­1,9951982
63.73,694­36662,287­484­1,9781983
74.03,098­644­1791,356255­1,2991984

78.23,719­654­1374­1521,1431985
58.54,703­568­79613­6601,6871986

51.65,924955543734­6801987
42.24,091­539­516­478404^11988
36.05,3301,227­667150­5461,2371989
28.86,316272­227150­2385581990
26.36,298332­370129153^171991

23.95,132445­1,305^70­3452181992
24.66,3858535871,834^20­1,3731993

J Gross foreign reserves of Bank of Israel.
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Table A14
Assets, Credit, and Interest Rates, Selected Data, 1973­83

(NIS million)

percentInterest rate,Credit by banks to publicAssets

TimeUnrestrictedUnindexedSROsa Sl timeMoneyDemandCurrency inMoney
depositsOverdratfTotalshort­termassets'5depositssupplydepositscirculationbase

12.022.21.40.51.10.40.70.50.30.61973
12.225.52.10.61.20.40.90.60.30.71974
15.029.43.10.71.40.41.10.70.40.71975
17.234.94.11.01.80.41.30.90.51.11976
24.742.87.62.52.50.51.91.20.61.61977
28.649.812.54.53.30.62.71.80.92.01978
34.087.226.39.64.40.83.52.31.22.31979
77.7176.262.221.89.52.27.04.92.14.51980
89.0170.7156.167.920.76.512.58.14.49.61981
76.0140.2481.7207.958.129.726.317.98.419.31982
99.1181.61,322.9500.1144.677.362.738.124.651.51983
406.0771.07,778.32,902.3744.3427.4277.0154.3122.7281.51984
162.5443.720,822.57,364.34,248.03,219.3989.7508.5481.32,143.51985
17.261.527,502.710,878.57,437.95,203.52,176.71,202.9973.82,887.01986
17.661.936,845.513,769.710,977.47,613.43,287.01,921.61,365.44,163.21987
13.446.245,644.218,157.711,052.17,320.03,654.82,011.61,643.23,169.61988
11.634.355,304.223,627.515,310.79,915.45,304.33,079.22,225.13,749.41989
13.229.665,327.832,345.321,632.614,548.46,950.54,133.42,817.14,292.51990
12.929.981,503.040,073.025,846.317,776.17,907.84,680.03,227.94,963.71991
10.322.0100,500.051,427.832,455.621,882.410,390.26,289.44,100.95,896.31992
10.322.092,158.649,511.732,615.422,053.510,432.06,318.54,113.55,905.71992C
9.718.111,9453.166,591.647,809.934,256.713,359.28,507.74,851.67,736.41993

a Self­renewing overnight (CDs>­ on­call deposits.
b Total unindexed assets, excluding Treasury bills.
c See notes to Tables 7.2 and 7.6.
SOURCE: Bankof Israel,


